JOE CATTELL, PE, PS

Geauga County Engineer

June 25, 2018

Russell Township Board of Trustees
c¢/o Karen Walder, Fiscal Officer

P. O. Box 522

Novelty, Ohio 44072

Re:  The Replacement of the Pekin Road Culvert
Structure # 144-02.60
Russell Township, Geauga County
Recommendation of Bid Award

Dear Trustees:

This office has reviewed the bids submitted for the above referenced project. The lowest and
best bid for this project was submitted by Winters Excavating, from Randolph, Ohio, in the
amount of $149.865.00. The Engineer’s Estimate on this project was $170,000.00. A copy of
the Bid Tabulation has been included for your reference.

It is the recommendation of this office that the project be awarded to Winters Excavating. The
bid bond submitted by Winters Excavating shall be held to serve as the Performance Bond for
the project. The bid guaranty bonds for the unsuccessful bidders may be released and returned.

We have enclosed a set of Contract Documents that should be used for this project. Also
included is a sample letter that may be used when sending out the contracts, which explains all
the information, which should be returned by the Contractor with the executed contracts.

It is also the recommendation of this office that the Board accept by signing the Contracts after
all documents have been returned by the awarded Contractor. Upon approval and acceptance of
the contracts, please forward a copy of the signed contract and supporting documents to this

office to serve as notification that a preconstruction meeting may be scheduled and construction
may commence.

12665 Merritt Road Chardon, Ohio 44024 440.279.1800 f 440.285.9864 http://co.geauga.oh.us/Officials/Engineer gee@co.geauga.oh.us



If you have any questions, please contact me.
Sincerely,

Joe Cattell, PE, PS
Geauga County Engineer

Nicholas J. Gorris, PE
Deputy Engineer

Enclosures
cc: File



Tabulation - The Replacement of the Pekin Road Culvert, CU-144-02.60
Russell Township, Geauga County
Bid Opening - June 11, 2018

10f 2
Russell Township, Geauga County

Estimate: $170,000.00

Winters Excavating
P.O. Box 296
Randolph, OH 44265

Eclipse Company., LLC
11554 East Washington St
Chagrin Falls, OH 44023

Grade Line, Inc.
P.O. Box 805
Chardon, OH 44024

ITEM ODOT DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED
NO. NO. OF ITEM QUANTITIES UNITBID TOTALBID UNITBID TOTALBID UNITBID TOTAL BID

1 103  Contract Performance Bond and Premium 1 LUMP $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,245.00 $3,245.00 $4,700.00 $4,700.00
2 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LUMP $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $6,497.00 $6,497.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
3 202 Pipe Removed, Over 24" 210 FEET $11.00 $2,310.00 $29.00 $6,090.00 $29.50 $6,195.00
4 202  Guardrail Removed 7880  FEET $5.00 $3,940.00 $4.00 $3,152.00 $2.00 $1,576.00
5 203  Borrow 900.0 cY $35.00 $31,500.00 $13.00 $11,700.00 $22.65 $20,385.00
6 203  Ditch Relocation 2100  FEET $18.00 $3,780.00 $4.00 $840.00 $5.00 $1,050.00
7 301  Asphalt Concrete Base, PG 64-22 8 cY $375.00 $3,000.00 $515.00 $4,120.00 $227.00 $1,816.00
8 441 fhephal Conarete, Surface Course. Type 1, (48) 50 cv $425.00 $850.00 $110700  $2214.00 $520.00 $1,040.00
9 503  Cofferdams and Excavation Bracing 1.0 LUMP $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $5,584.00 $5,584.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00
10 601 Rock Channel Protection, Type A 46.0 cY $115.00 $5,290.00 $102.00 $4,692.00 $92.00 $4,232.00
1 602 Concrete Masonry 5.1 cYy $1,250.00 $6,375.00 $1,245.00 $6,349.50 $1,620.00 $8,262.00
12 606 Anchor Assembly, Type E-98 1.0 EACH $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,575.00 $2,575.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00
13 611 15" Conduit, Type C, 707.33 400  FEET $42.00 $1,680.00 $51.00 $2,040.00 $38.50 $1,540.00
14 611 24" Conduit, Type C, 707.33 750  FEET $45.00 $3,375.00 $66.00 $4,950.00 $45.00 $3,375.00
15 611 48" Conduit, Type C, 707.33 2800  FEET $80.00 $22,400.00 $133.00 $37,240.00 $120.00 $33,600.00
16 611 48" Conduit, Type A, 706.02 104 FEET $250.00 $26,000.00 $237.00 $24,648.00 $268.00 $27,872.00
17 611 Catch Basin, No. 2-3 1.0 EACH $1,850.00 $1,850.00 $1,873.00 $1,873.00 $1,630.00 $1,630.00
18 611 Manhole, No. 3 3.0 EACH $2,500.00 $7,500.00 $3,497.00 $10,491.00 $4,175.00 $12,525.00
19 614  Maintaining Traffic 1.0 LUMP $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $4,109.00 $4,109.00 $5,900.00 $5,900.00
20 617 Compacted Aggregate (RACP) 13 cY $60.00 $780.00 $129.00 $1,677.00 $126.00 $1,638.00
21 623 mwﬂw_ﬁ%_mz avout w_w”mw and Survey o Lomp $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,586.00 $3,586.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
22 624 Mobilization 1.0 LUMP $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $9,995.00 $9,995.00 $5,460.00 $5,460.00
23 659  Seeding and Mulching, Class 1 950.0 sy $2.00 $1,900.00 $1.75 $1,662.50 $2.00 $1,900.00
24 671  Erosion Control Mat, Type C 850 sy $2.00 $1,700.00 $2.00 $1,700.00 $5.00 $4,250.00
25 832 Perimeter Filter Fbaric Fence 500 FEET $3.75 $1,875.00 $2.00 $1,000.00 $2.00 $1,000.00
26 832 Straw and/or Hay Bales 200 EACH $28.00 $560.00 $12.00 $240.00 $20.00 $400.00
TOTAL $149,865.00 TOTAL $162,270.00 TOTAL $165,246.00




Tabulation - The Replacement of the Pekin Road Culvert, CU-144-02.60
Russell Township, Geauga County
Bid Opening - June 11, 2018

20of 2
Russell Township, Geauga County

Estimate: $170,000.00

Mr. Excavator, Inc.
8616 Euclid Chardon Road
Kirtinad, OH 44094

N. E. Ohio Trenching Service
17900 Miles Road
Warrensville Hts, OH 44128

C.I.R.,Incorporated
2856 N. County Line Road
Geneva, OH 44041

ITEM ODOT DESCRIPTION ESTIMATED
NO. NO. OF ITEM QUANTITIES UNIT BID TOTAL BID UNIT BID TOTAL BID UNITBID TOTAL BID
1 103 Contract Performance Bond and Premium 1 LUMP $1,819.00 $1,819.00 $4,750.00 $4,750.00 $1,936.00 $1,936.00
2 201 Clearing and Grubbing 1 LUMP $6,420.00 $6,420.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $12,990.00 $12,990.00
3 202 Pipe Removed, Over 24" 210 FEET $14.91 $3,131.10 $42.00 $8,820.00 $59.43 $12,480.30
4 202 Guardrail Removed 788.0 FEET $3.00 $2,364.00 $17.00 $13,396.00 $6.09 $4,798.92
5 203 Borrow 900.0 CcYy $14.08 $12,672.00 $20.00 $18,000.00 $26.95 $24,255.00
6 203 Ditch Relocation 210.0 FEET $17.28 $3,628.80 $15.00 $3,150.00 $7.14 $1,499.40
7 301 Asphalt Concrete Base, PG 64-22 8 (04 4 $236.36 $1,890.88 $300.00 $2,400.00 $500.00 $4,000.00
8 441 pebnal conerete, Surface Course, Type 1.(448) 20 cv $261.36 $522.72 $600.00 $1,200.00 $1,07500  $2,150.00
9 503 Cofferdams and Excavation Bracing 1.0 LUMP $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $5,216.00 $5,216.00
10 601  Rock Channel Protection, Type A 46.0 cY $85.01 $3,910.46 $110.00 $5,060.00 $111.14 $5,112.44
1 602 Concrete Masonry 5.1 CcY $3917.53 $19,979.40 $850.00 $4,335.00 $1,152.64 $5,878.46
12 606 Anchor Assembly, Type E-98 1.0 EACH $4,408.40 $4,408.40 $900.00 $900.00 $4,950.00 $4,950.00
13 611 15" Conduit, Type C, 707.33 40.0 FEET $51.49 $2,059.60 $65.00 $2,600.00 $46.39 $1.855.60
14 611 24" Conduit, Type C, 707.33 75.0 FEET $70.45 $5,283.75 $83.00 $6,225.00 $63.97 $4,797.75
15 611 48" Conduit, Type C, 707.33 280.0 FEET $142.07 $39,779.60 $177.00 $49,560.00 $127.40 $35,672.00
16 611 48" Conduit, Type A, 706.02 104 FEET $247 .47 $25,736.88 $232.00 $24,128.00 $265.30 $27,591.20
17 611  Catch Basin, No. 2-3 1.0 EACH $2,228.82 $2,228.82 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $2,091.15 $2,091.15
18 611 Manhole, No. 3 3.0 EACH $4,358.20 $13,074.60 $3,400.00 $10,200.00 $4,270.87 $12,812.61
19 614  Maintaining Traffic 1.0 LUMP $5,858.25 $5,858.25 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
20 617 Compacted Aggregate (RACP) 13 cY $52.88 $687.44 $65.00 $845.00 $125.00 $1,625.00
Construction Layout Stakes and Surve

21 623 Monuments, >m<_um_‘ Plan y 10 LUMP $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $350.00 $350.00
22 624  Mobilization 1.0 LUMP $2,962.24 $2,962.24 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,735.00 $4,735.00
23 659 Seeding and Mulching, Class 1 950.0 SY $2.35 $2,232.50 $3.50 $3,325.00 $2.40 $2,280.00
24 671  Erosion Control Mat, Type C 850 SY $5.28 $4,488.00 $3.50 $2,975.00 $3.12 $2,652.00
25 832 Perimeter Filter Fbaric Fence 500 FEET $2.38 $1,190.00 $3.00 $1,500.00 $1.93 $965.00
26 832 Straw and/or Hay Bales 20.0 EACH $11.93 $238.60 $13.00 $260.00 $32.00 $640.00
TOTAL $169,067.04 TOTAL $185,029.00 TOTAL $185,733.83




